
No. 23-386

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team #27
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED v

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

A. Procedural History 1

B. Statement of Facts 1

C. Standard of Review 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE SPEECH PROTECTION AND ANTI-MUZZLING ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT REGULATES COMMON CARRIERS. 6

A. The Speech Protection And Anti-Muzzling Act Is Constitutional Under The First Amendment Because Major Social Media Companies Are Common Carriers. 7

B. The Speech Protection and Anti-Muzzling Act’s Disclosure Requirement Should Be Analyzed Under The Zauderer Test Because It Governs Commercial Speech That Is Factual And Not Unduly Burdensome. 10

II. THE SPAAM ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT DOES NOT COMPEL SPEECH FROM MAJOR SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES. 13

A. The SPAAM Act Is Constitutional Under The Free Speech Clause Of The First Amendment Because It Regulates Headroom’s Conduct And Not Speech. 14

B. The SPAAM Act Is Constitutional Because It Is Narrowly Tailored To An Important Government Interest. 17

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)..... 9

Associated Press v. U.S.,
326 U.S. 1 (1945)..... 13

Biden v. Knight First Amen. Inst.,
141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312, 320 (1988)..... 18

City of Austin Texas v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC,
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)..... 17

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 18, 19, 20

German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis,
233 U.S. 389 (1914)..... 7

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

Jacobellis v. Ohio,
378 U.S. 184 (1964)..... 3

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... 6

Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 14, 15, 17

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Com’rs v. F.C.C.,
533 F. 2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 7

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2631 (2018)..... 11, 12, 13

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	8, 19, 20
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	14, 18, 20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14, 18
<i>U.S. Telecom. Assoc. v. FCC.</i> , 825 F. 3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6, 10
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F. 3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	passim

Statutes

Midland Code § 528.491(c).....	12, 13
--------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 20 (11th ed. 2019)).	8
Susan A. Davis, <i>Parades and Power: Street Theatre in Nineteenth-Century Philadelphia</i> (1986).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I 6, 13
